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Experienced growth 1/2
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Very much To a certain degree

Domest
ic
- 128 (46.7%) -

Interna
tional

iEiomest- 33(550%)-
-61(58,8%)-
&t -94(58.1%)-
iEiomeﬁ- 33(550%)-
-(71.2%).
a5t -(68.3%)-
iEiomest -8 (63.3%) -
-5(63.9%)-

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

Interna 150 (54.7%) -
tional
att 176 (52.7%) -

D t
icomes - 27(85.0%) -

Interna o

Interna
tional

Domest

ic

Interna
tional

-

Interna 117 (42.7%) -
tional

Interna

| wesso Il
tional

ait 79 (23.7%)-
D t

Jomes 16 (26.7%)

ic

Interna 86 (31.4%)

tional e

16 (26.7%) - 32 (53.3%)'

129 (47.1%) I
161 (48.2%) I
23(38.3%)
101 (36.9%) I
124 (37.1%) |
21 (35.0%) I
68 (24.8%) |
89 (26.6%) I
21 (35.0%)
89 (32.5%) |
110 (32.9%) |
23(38.3%) I
105 (38.3%) I
128 (38.3%) I

28 (467%)'

96 (35.0%) I
124 (37.1%) I

29 (48.3%) I
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Experienced growth 2/2

QAPUTIBI LA EFIOVT, LTOIEZEDRERERXLE LN 7/ Q.Please indicate the degree to which
you experienced growth in the following areas as a student at APU.

A01:Very much << A03:Neutral >> A05:Not at all
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Improved language skills

Developed an international
perspective

Met people from different
countries

Learned about different
cultures and values

Learned to embrace
different values and use
them to activities

Learned to find my
thoughts and valuees

Acquired the skills to
communicate my own
ideas

Created networks that
transcend borders

Became a person who can
be active on the global
stage

Deepened specialized
knowledge

| was able to participate in
practical training and
experience-oriented active
learning
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Sense of belonging to and satisfaction with APU

Domestic International #E

JZEE# / Sense of belonging to APU

Domes.. Interna.. Wit A0l 21.7% 29.6% .28.1%
R
Q HUELTLS  Yes, strongly 13 81 94
~ AQ02 43.3% 52.2% 50.6%
St LT Yes 26 143 169
o EBptHEAN Neither yes
2N or no 13 40 53 A03.21.7% 14.6% I15.9%
<
2 BLTLHL  No 4 8 12
A04 B 6.7% 2.9% 3.6%
v FKRELTLY
o
< s No, not at all 4 2 6
6.7% 7% 1.8%
it 60 274 334 AOSI ’ 0.7% 8%
Domestic International et

#8010 / Sense of satisfaction with APU

Domes.. Interna.. #Wat A0l -38.3%
§ EnicE> | strongly 3 76 99
agree
s - AQ02 36.7% 46.0% 44.3%
N HREEENIC
=) @5 - | agree 22 126 148
o EbhtEE AR | couldn’t say
o 65
< either way E o6 AO3 15.0% 20.4% 19.5%
=ncE ,
g HIVHOICE  Idon'treally i 11 A5
< pHizL agree
AO4 6.7% 4.0% 4.5%
0 ,
8 w=nicEphL | don’t agree > 5 7
< atall
3.3% 1.8% 2.1%
it 60 274 334 10° | 1 ? ‘ ?
Domestic International gt

#72 /| would recommend APU to

Other AO1 l 21.7% . 29.6% . 28.1%
Domes.. Interna.. (&t
—
g wwriegs oMY 21 63 sa
agree A02 43.3% 52.2% 50.6%
N HIIEEEDE
2 WEES | agree 24 129 153
BNyt S 31 ' AO3 21.7% 14.6% 15.9%
M CEBLLEERTE IFouIdntsay 12 62 74
< either way
< /A !
g &')i")éf{&) lv Idon'treally a 16 1
eBhily  agree 204 B 6.7% 2.9% 3.6%
= m\ 1
0 EHELERD | don'tagree > 4 6
< 3Ly atall
AO5 B 6.7% 0.7% 1.8%
#aET 60 274 334




Friends

E £ - #h 1528 / Number of countries or regions & A%/ Number of friend
Domestic International #WET Domestic International a5
00 5 83% 1 04% 6 1.8% 00 5 83% 2 0.7% 7 2.1%
01 3 5.0% 1 04% 4  12% o1 3 5.0% 3 0.9%
02 3 5.0% 12 44% 15 45% 02 1 1.7% 2 0.7% 3 0.9%
03 8 13.3% 28 10.2% 36 10.8% 03 6 10.0% 5 1.8% 11 3.3%
04 4 67% 25 9.1% 29 87% 04 1 17% 5 1.8% 6 1.8%
05 12 20.0% 52 19.0% 64 192% 05 3 5.0% 12 44% 15 4.5%
06 8 13.3% 17 6.2% 25 7.5% 06 2 33% 9 33% 11 3.3%
07 2 33% 16  5.8% 18 54% 07 1 17% 7 2.6% 8  2.4%
08 3 5.0% 10 36% 13 39% 08 1 1.7% 5 18% 6 1.8%
09 1 1.7% 10  3.6% 11 33% 09 2 33% 8 2.9% 10 3.0%
10~19 10 16.7% 81 29.6% 91 27.2% 10~19 22 36.7% 95 347% 117 35.0%
20~29 1 17% 11 4.0% 12 3.6% 20~29 6 10.0% 45  16.4% 51 15.3%
30~39 4 1.5% 4 12% 30~39 3 5.0% 22 8.0% 25 7.5%
40~49 1 04% 1 03% 40~49 1 17% 3 1.1% 4 12%
50~ 5 1.8% 5  1.5% 50~ 3 5.0% 54 19.7% 57 17.1%
@t 60 100.0% 274 100.0% 334 100.0% a3t 60 100.0% 274 100.0% 334 100.0%
Domestic International 5 Domestic International #WE
oo [ 8.:3% 0.4% | 1.8% 0o [ 8:3% 10.7% | 2.2%
01 [ 5.0 0.4% | 1.2% o1 || 5.0% 0.9%
0z [ 5.0% 1 4.4% J 4.5% 02 | 1.79% 0.7% 0.9%
03 [ 13.3% W 10.2% B 10.8% 03 [ 20.0% | 1.89% |3:3%
04 [ 6.7% Woa% W% 04 | 1.7% | 1.89% | 1.89%
os [l z0.0% B 19.0% [ 29.2% 05 | 5.0% | 4.49% J 45%
06 [ 13.3% Ne2% B 75% 06 | 3.3% 133% | 3:3%
07 3.3% DEED B 5.4% 07 | 1.79% 1 2.6% | 2.49%
0s [ 5.0% | 3.69% J3.9% 08 | 1.7% | 1.89 | 1.8%
09 | .79 | 3.6% I33% 09 | 3.3% | 2.9% | 3.0%
1019 [ 2670 T 20.69% [ 27.2% 10~19 [N 36.7% I 3479 [ 35.0%
20~29 | 1.7% 1 4.0% I36% 20~29 [ 20.0% U 16.4% B 15.3%
30~39 | 1.5% | 1.2 30~39 || 5.0% N 8.0% | R
40~49 0.4% 10.3% 40~49 | 1.7% |1.1% | 1.2%
50~ 1 1.89% | 1.5% so~ [ 5.0 % 7%
0% 20% 40% 0% 20% 40% 0% 20% 40% 0% 50% 0% 50% 0% 50%
Avg.
Domestic International et
E£E%%( ) HE-#IE Number of countries/regions: ____ 6.32 10.23 9.53
80 OA Numbers of friends: ___ 14.70 24.59 22.82

ZEFERANDEE - BN 10LL EDZE / Number of students who have friends of other nationalities from
10 or more countries/region
N N/ Responsed N N /Respons..

Domestic International Domestic International = &Et
E£E%( ) HE-H#is Number of countries/regi.. 11 102 2.3% 21.0% 113 23.3%



Language 1/2
Q.&BEREDEFEEERTHENTEETN ? / What languages are you able to use?

A01 A02 AO3 A04 A0S A06 A07

- crren | BEEETEEBELGRE - _ | BRARBT-IT.BELBR
—. FELAILDOEFEPENT | e . BEMBEREL, BEMHHICRETIERLEDL et . -
COEE 3 . HEETE, T i N ia - A MERT EILFBHELA
OERHEALEL EBLAI pERCE f” TELN | icsMTEBLAL | L RBICBMTESLAN Ebﬁ“xjﬂmt% Rl AN
Have a high level of Wt
Very basi understanding and
| don't K thi understar:émas(; Can understand and Canjoinin Canjoinin| the ability to express Nativel
on't spea s K express short phrases| discussions onevery | discussions relating | myself on a variety of atlve Janguage or
language words and K native level
in daily life. day matters. to my major. topics and can
conversation.
understand long
passages.
Eimes 1(1.7%) 4(6.7%) 55 (91.7%) 60 (100%)
%
i 2 |nterna
¥ 5 ‘ 8(2.9%) 27 (9.9%) 81(29.6%) 69 (25.2%) 87 (31.8%) 2(0.7%) 274 (100%)
m § tiona
&5 8(2.4%) 27(8.1%) 82 (24.6%) 69 (20.7%) 91 (27.2%) 57 (17.1%) 334 (100%)
Domes 0 o) 0/ 0, 0 0y )0/
o 4(6.7%) 7 (11.7%) 26 (43.3%) 11 (18.3%) 7 (11.7%) 5(8.3%) 60 (100%)
=
wa 2 Interna
B 2 tona 6(2.2%) 11 (4.0%) 27 (9.9%) 153 (55.8%) 77 (28.1%) 274 (100%)
&
&3 4(1.2%) 13 (3.9%) 37(11.1%) 38 (11.4%) 160 (47.9%) 82 (24.6%) 334 (100%)
DOmeS 0, 0, 0 0 0 )0,
o 42(70.0%) 9(15.0%) 6 (10.0%) 1(1.7%) 2(3.3%) 60 (100%)
i
'g 5 :;s;‘a 112 (40.9%) 42(15.3%) 20(7.3%) 15 (5.5%) 2(0.7%) 3(1.19%) 80 (29.2%) 274 (100%)
=
o
&%t 154 (46.1%) 51(15.3%) 26 (7.8%) 15 (4.5%) 2(0.6%) 4(1.2%) 82 (24.6%) 334 (100%)
. . 0 . 0 . 0, . 0 0,
Eimes 39 (65.0% 12 (20.0% 6 (10.0% 3(5.0%) 60 (100%
5 Interna
o 144 (52.6% 58(21.2% 10.6% 12 (4.4% 5(1.8% 1(0.4% 5(9.1% 274 (100%
% sl 2.6 8 (2 29(10.6 2 8 (o 25(9 00
x
&% 8% .0% .5% 5% 5% b 5% b
&5 183 (54.8%) 70 (21.0%) 35 (10.5%) 15 (4.5%) 5(1.5%) 1(0.3%) 25 (7.5%) 334 (100%)
& c Eimes 55(91.7%) 2(3.3%) 1(1.7%) 1(1.7%) 1(1.7%) 60 (100%)
N0
I % Intern
Q8 tion;‘a 202 (73.7%) 15 (5.5%) 1(0.4%) 4(1.5%) 1(0.4%) 2(0.7%) 49 (17.9%) 274 (100%)
©
&% 57 (76.9% 7(5.1% .6% 5(1.5%) .6% .6% 49 (14.7% 4.(100%
5 = &t 257 (76.9%) 17 (5.1%) 2(0.6%) (1.5%) 2(0.6%) 2(0.6%) 9 (14.7%) 334 (100%)
D
ti‘zmes 55(91.7%) 3(5.0%) 1(1.7%) 1(1.7%) 60 (100%)
-
A 2 Interna o
S 8 tiona 210 (76.6%) 31 (11.3%) 18 (6.6%) 12 (4.4%) 1(0.4%) 1(0.4%) 1(0.4%) 274 (100%)
X 0
& 265 (79.3%) 34(10.2%) 18 (5.4%) 13 (3.9%) 1(0.3%) 1(0.3%) 2(0.6%) 334 (100%)
Eimes 56 (93.3%) 3(5.0%) 1(1.7%) 60 (100%)
W 5 Interna
S E ol 225 (82.1%) 17 (6.2%) 5 (1.8%) 4(1.5%) 1(0.4%) 22 (8.0%) 274 (100%)
&% 1% .0% 8% 2% 3% .6% b
a3t 281 (84.1% 20 (6.0% 6(1.8% 4(1.2% 1(0.3% 22 (6.6% 334 (100%
Eimes 56 (93.3%) 1(1.7%) 2(3.3%) 1(1.7%) 60 (100%)
g
< £ Interna
T2 o 193 (70.4%) 23(8.4%) 9(3.3%) 1(0.4%) 1(0.4%) 1(0.4%) 46 (16.8%) 274 (100%)
s
% [
< g
a3 249 (74.6%) 24 (7.2%) 11 (3.3%) 1(0.3%) 2(0.6%) 1(0.3%) 46 (13.8%) 334 (100%)
. E‘C’mes 55 (91.7%) 3(5.0%) 1(1.7%) 1(1.7%) 60 (100%)
g
S
a
£ c |Interna
¢ 5 207 (75.5%) 16 (5.8%) 6 (2.2%) 8(2.9%) 2(0.7%) 4(1.5%) 31(11.3%) 274 (100%)
9]
5
&%t 262 (78.4%) 19 (5.7%) 7 (2.1%) 9(2.7%) 2(0.6%) 4(1.2%) 31(9.3%) 334 (100%)

it 1,651 (55%) 247 (8%) 145 (5%) 181 (6%) 121 (4%) 265 (9%) 396 (13%) 3,006 (100%)



Language 2/2

A01:Don’t speak << Language >> A07:Native

M ~03

AO1 A02

Domestic

5
]

H

Internatio
nal

BE
Japanese

PS
Gl

a0
o

Domestic

Internatio
nal

English

PS
Gl

Jomeste

Internatio
nal

o0
o

5
L]

H

HE
Chinese

PS
Gl

24.6%

Jomeste

0
o

Korean

o
Gl

b 4.5%

0

+

Domestic 3.3%

5
o

&

U7

Internatio

17.9%
nal

=

-1V kR
Malay-Indonesian

=
0
i
>
N
3
L

4%

o
=

Domestic . 5.0%

Internatio

5.1%

4.4%

Spanish

H4EE
Thai

i

Domestic

Internatio o
6.8%
nal
%
)

5
]

&

N L
Vietnamese

=

Domestic 5.0%

Z0it
Other Language

=

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

15.0%

20.0%

Internatio 9.1% 4.4%
nal

5.5%

7.2%
oy 58%
nal
5.7%

[ M ros M o6 H A07

29.6%

20.7% 24.6%

43.3%

11.4%

11.1%

70.0%

15.3%

40.9%

15.3%

46.1%

65.0%

21.2%

52.6%

54.8%

21.0%

91.7%

73.7%

76.9%

91.7%

76.6%

79.3%

93.3%

82.1%

84.1%

93.3%

70.4%

8.4%

74.6%

91.7%

75.5%

78.4%

25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95%

6.7%

100%



Oversea
Q.APUTEZ R, KEMRHTITOTILLUNTENANDEMBREREHIETH . IREHAR T RERGF ) /Did you travel outside of Japan while you were at APU?
Examples include holiday travel and internships. Do NOT include programs offered by the University.

A01 A02 AO3 A04
[ATAV4 FL(1HED FL2HE) FLGEHELL) kaaEt
No Yes (1 country) Yes (2 countries) Yes (3 countries or more)
Domestic 11 (18.3%) 15 (25.0%) 12 (20.0%) 22 (36.7%) 60 (100.0%)
International 106 (38.7%) 76 (27.7%) 47 (17.2%) 45 (16.4%) 274 (100.0%)
wEt 117 (35.0%) 91 (27.2%) 59 (17.7%) 67 (20.1%) 334 (100.0%)

AO1
Domestic 18.3%
Int tional A01
nternationa 38.7%
. A01
faat 35.0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95%  100%

[fﬁ%(:b\tgﬂFﬁﬁ/Duraration] XM EESHE / Multiple answers combined

AO1 A02 AO03 A04 AO5 AO6
TERUA 1rAUA 3rALKA 67 ALLA 1R I3V #wat
Less than a week Less thanamonth| Less thanthree months Less than six months Less than a year One year or more
Domestic 18 (36.7%) 13(26.5%) 8(16.3%) 4(8.2%) 3(6.1%) 3(6.1%) 49 (100.0%)
International 74 (44.0%) 68 (40.5%) 14 (8.3%) 9 (5.4%) 3(1.8%) 168 (100.0%)
#Et 92 (42.4%) 81 (37.3%) 22(10.1%) 13(6.0%) 6 (2.8%) 3(1.4%) 217 (100.0%)

) A01
Domestic 36.7%
| ) | AO1
nternationa 44.0%
- AO01
(55 42.4%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95%  100%

[iﬁ%ﬂiﬂﬁ.o) E EI’] / PUFPOSG] XEHEESHE / Multiple answers combined

AO1 A02 AO3 AO4 AO5
e v D=FVIHRIT— AT RIVTAT e
Language study Internship Working holiday Trip Volunteer
Domestic 13(28.9%) 2 (4.4%) 1(2.2%) 27 (60.0%) 2 (4.4%) 45 (100.0%)
International 4(2.8%) 4(2.8%) 2(1.4%) 123(86.0%) 10 (7.0%) 143 (100.0%)
et 17 (9.0%) 6(3.2%) 3(1.6%) 150 (79.8%) 12 (6.4%) 188 (100.0%)

A01

Domestic 28.9%

International

- A0
et 9.0%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%  45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95%  100%



English Score

QUTDHEETAMIOWT, EFEHMPOREAITEENVTZEWN(ZERLTWEINE " 0” ZA ) /If you have
taken the following English tests while enrolled at APU, what was your highest score? (Enter ”0"” if you
have not taken any of these tests.)

¥+ ABERBHEEHONEFER, EERTEDZERENEL, /Students with sufficient English proficiency are not
required to attend an English proficiency test.

TOEFL-ITP (310-677)

400+
500+

600+

No Score /
Invalid Score

it

TOEFL-ITP (a written test)

Domestic International
7 6
11.7% 2.2%
18 6
30.0% 2.2%
1 3

1.7% 1.1%
34 259
56.7% 94.5%
60 274
100.0% 100.0%

TOEIC-IP (10-990)

300-
540+
750+

900+

No Score /
Invalid Score

feEt

TOEFL-ITP

20

10

400+

TOEIC
Domestic International
1 1
1.7% 0.4%
4 3
6.7% 1.1%
7 24
11.7% 8.8%
4 39
6.7% 14.2%
44 207
73.3% 75.5%
60 274
100.0% 100.0%

Domestic

18

500+

st

13
3.9%
24
7.2%

4

1.2%
293
87.7%
334
100.0%

#Et

2
0.6%
7
2.1%
31
9.3%
43
12.9%
251
75.1%
334
100.0%

TOEFL-iBT (0-120)

TOEFL-iBT (on the computer)

40+
60+
80+

100+

No Score/
Invalid Score

IELTS (1-9)

5+
6+
7+

8+

No Score/
Invalid Score

e
R

TOEFL-ITP (a written test)

]
600+

400+

Domestic International
1
1.7%
3
1.1%
1 12
1.7% 4.4%
1 11
1.7% 4.0%
57 248
95.0% 90.5%
60 274
100.0% 100.0%
IELTS
Domestic International
1 4
1.7% 1.5%
2 23
3.3% 8.4%
52
19.0%
9
3.3%
57 186
95.0% 67.9%
60 274
100.0% 100.0%

International

Rt

1
0.3%
3
0.9%
13
3.9%
12
3.6%
305
91.3%
334
100.0%

5
1.5%
25
7.5%
52
15.6%
9
2.7%
243
72.8%
334
100.0%

500+

600+



Career Path after graduation
Q.HIT=NHERRICBEILT/ Please tell us about your future plans. Have you decided on your career path, job, or
further education?

AO1

A02

AO3

feEt

AO1

A02

AO3

A04

AO5

it

Domestic
e (a) I have been accepted to a graduate or 1
= P
(@) EFREH other program 1.7%
R 29
(b)FABREFH (b) | have secured employment 48.3%
. - . ) 30
(O)HERBRE (c) Not confirmed/undecided 50.0%
60
100.0%
Domestic International
AO1
AO1
1.7%
? 16.8%

HERHICEATORBIERZL.

HATORBEENMG T &
FERRCBRLUSNOETHBIES T E

BADKFBRGECER ZER P

A02
48.3%

BARUSNDKRZIRBE [CHEF ZER T

BARERALSY,

MADKEBRBE[CHERZER P

Domestic

A02
10.0%

90.0%

A03

54.7% AO02

28.5%

| looked for a job in Japan while enrolled, and
will continue job hunting in Japan.

| will look for ajob in a country other than
Japan after graduation.

| have applied to graduate school(s) in Japan.

| have applied to graduate school(s) in a
country other than Japan.

I have applied to graduate school(s) in Japan
and other countries.

International

A04 AO5
A03 479 1.3%

6.0%

A0l
43.3%

A02
44.7%

International

46
16.8%
78
28.5%
150
54.7%
274

100.0%

#Et

A01
14.1%

feat

47
14.1%
107
32.0%
180
53.9%
334
100.0%

AO3
53.9% A02
32.0%

Q. ()EBERREDAA/ () If your plans are not yet confirmed or if you are undecided:

Domestic
27
90.0%

3

10.0%

30
100.0%

International

A0O4

65
43.3%
67
44.7%
9
6.0%
7
4.7%
2
1.3%
150
100.0%

AO5

AO3 3 gop 1.1%

5.0%

A02
38.9%

feat
92
51.1%
70
38.9%
9
5.0%
7
3.9%
2
1.1%
180
100.0%

AO1
51.1%



Graduation IR Survey (March 2021)

EHEHARS - 2021/03/03 ~ 2021/03/31
XEE  2021FE3RFEDFEE

+F

i



Summary

[B] 23 %1/ Number of Respondents

APM
S F 57/70
é M 65/103
S i 122/173
= F 22/34
% M 51/76
£ @t 73/110
s 195/283

[E% 3 / Response Rate

Domestic F
M
#Et
International F
M

fat
feEt

APS
143/205
66/96
209/301
40/49
24/30
64/79
273/380

[@% 3 / Response Rate [Graph]

APM
18.6%

F

81.4%

36.9%

63.1%

Domestic
M

29.5%

Et

70.5%

35.3%

F

64.7%

32.9%

67.1%

International
M

33.6%

L

66.4%

31.1%

st

68.9%

9 F
@it g
200/275 E
131/199 2 M
331/474
62/83 g F
75/106 B
o
137/189 8
468/663 £
APM
81.4%
63.1%
70.5%
64.7%
67.1%
66.4%
68.9%
APS
‘Il'iozqe
69.8%
31.3%
6&8%|II
"II;05%
69.4%
18.4%
81.6%
20.0%
80.0%
19.0%
81.0%
28.2%

71.8%

o

APM

100

APS
69.8%

68.8%

69.4%

81.6%

80.0%

81.0%

71.8%

APS

[ No answer
[ | Responsed

2000 100

27.3%

72.7%

34.2%

65.8%

30.2%

69.8%

25.3%

74.7%

29.2%

70.8%

27.5%

72.5%

29.4%

70.6%

200

72.7%

65.8%
69.8%
74.7%
70.8%
72.5%

70.6%



Experienced growth 1/2

EEANELELE

EEMFEPARREERLL
POFATI-ZVINRIIONE

EREREERILNTEL

WALBLBEGALHNESTE
WeTE

SR EE -
pg[ote:i:E % gV

SHBMEEHRERIAN.
EBCEFONE

EEBALRY NI DN HEET
&k

Tk, ERHICERTERA
Mlhiz

BR0EZERIETINNG
22UV

BHOBREHRGMICHEIC
{BEABIENTED

AVEI-AERNTXEPER
AMEERTED

R PYIET -5 oIEEESR
BEIENTES

BOOERERERPHIET—
SERAVNTRTCENTES

BREPHXEECTLELH
MEUETED

AVE—R M FEBUTRER
HHERETED

FMHBERDBENTEL

FMNBOME L RAEEER
I3ENTED

BHLERBIHERERZG
ANBIENTES

fthFEENR A LT B ARERICERD
HMOIENTED

tEOERERZITENOR
RERRICBETES

faEE LB UEROB 20O
#HBhtohd

HEOPTEANRIETIER
SRENAA-ITED

SEUKDDDBBVIEICHE
BEICEIDFBEENTED

KRCHELEBFEERETED
BiRCHRL LA EEII THT
ENTER
KRCHECTEREPIHEES
EFBIEHNTED
RETENEABTERHRED
BIEEEEATRENTED
LOZEDEEIOVTEAED
OfEEBRER>TD
BH0OES PMERCKIC
ENTER

AREEIITT, RN
HHIMICEZZENTED

B OREREIRDIERD.,
BBMICHNTEENTED
EYRA-TIYDADEREMTG
R PREEERTIEN..
EIRA-IIVIADEHEPE
EMERTENTED

fRIEMEBREA L.
RREERRTBENTED

I improved my language
skills.

I was able to
participate in practica..

| developed an
international perspect..

| met people from
different countries.

I learned about
different cultures and ..

I learned to embrace
different valuesand u..

| created networks that
transcend borders.

| became a person who
can be active onthegl..

| acquired the skills to
communicate my own ..

I am able to explain my
opinions in a persuasi..

| am able to create
documents and presen..

lam able to
comprehend informati..

| am able to express my
thoughts using graphs..

I am able to gather
necessary information..

| am able to gather
necessary information..

| deepened my
specialized knowledge.

I am able to practically
apply specialized kno..

| am able to accept
values that differ fro..

I'am able to work with
others to reach a goal.

| am open-minded and
able to adjust my opin..

I am aware of
characteristics that ar..

| am able to imagine the
roles | can fulfill in soc..

I willingly challenge
myselfevenif lamun..

|'am able to establish
goals that correspond ..

| am able to develop
goal-orientated plans.

I am able to modify
plans and goals depen..

| am able to explain
how my university stu..

| can use my values to
help distinguish betw..

| learned about my own
thoughts and valuees.

| am able to organize
my thoughts and think..

I am able to analyze
things in an objective ..

| am able to identify
basic theories and pri..

lam able toillustrate
the significance of bus..

I am able to analyze
ethical problems and p..

Domestic
International
Wt
Domestic
International
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
#Er
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
#wat
Domestic
International
#waEt
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
it
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
#Et
Domestic
International
e

Domestic
International
#wa

Domestic
International
Domestic
International
#eat
Domestic
International
et
Domestic
International
Et
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
e

Domestic
International
e

Domestic
International
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
#wE

Domestic
International
#Et
Domestic
International
#wa

Domestic
International
Domestic
International
Domestic
International
#at
Domestic
International
#Et
Domestic
International

it

A0l A02 A04
HTEFFEB PPHTIES HENHTIELLL
Definitely Somewhat Not very much

I 166 (50.2%) MM 138 (41.7%) M 21(6.3%) |
NS (67.9%) . 42(30.7%) 1 2(1.5%)
259 (55.3%) NN 180 (38.5%) M 23(4.9%) |
N 157 (47.4%) M 141 (42.6%) W 26(7.9%) 1
s 70(S1.1%) BN 56(40.9%) M 10(7.3%) |
I 227 (48.5%) N 197 (42.1%) M 36 (7.7%) |
24217 3.1%) - 79(23.9%)1 8(2.4%) |
OB (71.5%) - 34(24.8%) 1 4(2.9%) |
EA01(72.6%) 113(24.1%)1 12 (2.6%) |
220 (66.5%) . 94(28.4%) N 15(4.5%) |
e(Ed. 7%) 20(14.6%) | 1(0.7%)
INSE6I(71.8%) I 114(24.4%) 1 16 (3.4%) |
2451(74.0%) . 78(23.6%) | 7(2.2%) |
06y 7.4%) 30(21.9%)1 1(0.7%)
EEN(75.0%) . 108(23.1%) | 8(1.7%) |
21 1 (63.7%) . 96(29.0%) W 20(6.0%) |
oe(72.3%) . 34(24.8%) 1 4(2.9%)
NS0 (66.2%) NN 130 (27.8%) M 24(5.1%) |
I 173 (52.3%) . 112 (33.8%) M 35(10.6%) 1
I 81 (59.1%) M. 42(30.7%) I 14(10.2%)
I 254 (54.3%) I 154 (32.9%) I 49 (10.5%) |
] 76 (23.0%) N 153 (46.2%) W 77 (23.3%) W
I 30 (58.4%) M— 45 (32.8%) M 11(8.0%) |
1 156 (33.3%) NN 198 (42.3%) I 88 (18.8%) il
I 165 (49.8%) MENEN 139 (42.0%) W 22 (6.6%) |
IS4 (61.3%) M— 45(32.8%) W 8(5.8%)
I 249 (53.2%) M 184 (39.3%) M 30 (6.4%) |
IS 150 (45.3%) BN 145 (43.8%) M 33(10.0%) |
IS S (62.0%) I— 46(33.6%) 1 6 (4.4%)
IS 235 (50.2%) M 191 (40.8%) M 39(8.3%) |
I 168 (50.8%) MEEEEN  135(40.8%) W 24(7.3%)1
NG (70.1%) M. 35(25.5%) 0 6(4.4%)
64 (56.4%) HIE 170 (36.3%) B 30 (6.4%) |
I 112 (33.8%) BN 139 (42.0%) W 68(20.5%) I
I 78 (56.9%) . 44(32.1%) M 14(10.2%) |
B 190 (40.6%) NN 183 (39.1%) N 82(17.5%) 1
] 108 (32.6%) I 144 (43.5%) 64(19.3%) 1
I 75 (54.7%) . 43 (31.4%) Wl 18 (13.1%) |
P 183(39.1%) N 187 (40.0%) 82 (17.5%) I
N 138(41.7%) N 142 (42.9%) Bl 43(13.0%) 1
g9 (65.0%) . 41(29.9%) W 7(5.1%)
I 227 (48.5%) MMM 183 (39.1%) WM 50 (10.7%) |
204 (61.6%) NN 118(35.6%)1 7(2.1%) |
INT01N(73.7%) . 33(24.1%)1 2(1.5%) |
INE05 (65.2%) I 151(32.3%) 1 9(1.9%) |
I 134(40.5%) MMM 137 (41.4%) W 48(14.5%) 1

I 76 (55.5%) M
I 210 (44.9%) —
]
71 (51.8%) E—
1
EA0K(72.5%) I
S| (71.5%)
IEEE(72.2%) H
230 (69.5%) M
S (7 1. 5%)
IR (70.1%)
T (67.1%)
07174 5%) I
a2 (69.2%) I
I 56 (59.2%) I
G (67.2%) I
ETES (61.5%) I
]
I 75 (57.7%) I
B 202 (43.29%) E—
159 (48.09) E—
2 (59.9%) I
241 (51.59%) E—

I 161 (48.6%) Mm—

D80 (58.4%) M—

I 241 (51.5%) —

I 163 (49.29%) Mm—
e (62.0%)
I 248 (53.0%) I—
I 174 (52.6%) Im—
S (62.09) M
260 (55.6%) I—
]
e 73 (53.3%) M

I 205 (43.8%) W

2T (65.9%) M
TSN 7 2. 3%) M
BT (67.7%) M
22 (67.1%) M
00K 73.0%) M
G (68.8%) M

I 151 (45.6%) I

S (62.59) M
237 (50.69%) —
I 180 (54.49) M—
R (7 1. 59%) M

78 (59.4%)
I 63 (51.6%) E—
SO (65.59%) M

13 (57.9%) I
I 62 (50.8%) M
S (67.1%) M

I 11 (56,99%)
]
I (65 5%) M

I 98 (50.39%)

105 (31.7%) Imm—

176 (37.6%)

123 (37.2%) .

132 (39.9%) I

50 (41.0%) I

44 (32.1%)
181 (38.7%) mll
154 (46.5%)

55(40.1%) M
209 (44.7%) Il

84 (25.4%) 1

35(25.5%) 1
119 (25.4%) 1

92 (27.8%)1

36 (26.3%) 1
128 (27.4%) 1

98 (29.6%) 1

29 (21.2%) 1
127 (27.1%) 1
120(36.3%) 1

40(29.2%) 1
160 (34.2%) I
150 (45.3%)

46(33.6%) M
196 (41.9%) Il
138 (41.7%) M

47 (34.3%) M
185 (39.5%) M
155 (46.8%) 1

52(38.0%) 1
207 (44.2%) 1
138 (41.7%) W

48(35.0%) 1
186 (39.7%) W
142 (42.9%) 1

46(33.6%) 1
188 (40.2%) I
160 (48.3%) I

54(39.4%) W
214 (45.7%) M
105 (31.7%) 1

35(25.5%) 1
140 (29.9%) 1
103 (31.1%) 1

34 (24.8%) 1
137(29.3%) 1
148 (44.7%) M

47 (34.3%) 1
195 (41.7%) M
135 (40.8%) 1

36(26.3%) 1
171 (36.5%) 1

53(43.4%) 1

20 (27.4%)

73(37.4%) 1l

48(39.3%) W

19 (26.0%) W

67 (34.4%) W

62 (50.8%) M

23(31.5%)1

85 (43.6%) M

16(11.7%) |
64(13.7%) 1
61(18.4%)1
11(8.0%)
72(15.4%) 1
5(1.5%) |
4(2.9%)
9(1.9%) |
8(2.4%) |
2(1.5%)1
10 (2.1%) |
10(3.0%) |
5(3.6%) |
15(3.2%) |
13(3.9%) |
4(2.9%) |
17 (3.6%) |
46 (13.9%) 1
12 (8.8%)
58 (12.4%) |
29 (8.8%) |
8(5.8%)
37(7.9%) |
12(3.6%) |
5(3.6%)
17 (3.6%) |
23(6.9%) |
4(2.9%)
27 (5.8%) |
12(3.6%) |
5(3.6%)
17 (3.6%) |
31(9.4%) 1
9(6.6%) |
40 (8.5%) |
6(1.8%) |
3(2.2%)
9(1.9%) |
5(1.5%) |
3(2.2%)
8(1.7%) |
29 (8.8%) |
4(2.9%)
33(7.1%) |
12(3.6%) |
3(2.2%)
15(3.2%) |
6(4.9%)
3(4.1%)
9 (4.6%)
10 (8.2%) |
5(6.8%)
15(7.7%) |
9(7.4%) |
2(2.7%)
11(5.6%) |

AO5

HTEFELIL
Not at all

it

6 (1.8%) INENS3II00%)
o 137(100%)

6 (1.3%) IEEEEENAGEI(I00%)
7 (2.1%)
1(0.7%)
8(1.7%)
2(0.6%)
1(0.7%)
3(0.6%)
2(0.6%)

2(0.4%)
1(0.3%)

1(0.2%)
4(1.2%)

4(0.9%)
11(3.3%)

11 (2.4%)
25(7.6%
1(0.7%)
26 (5.6%
5(1.5%

5 (1.1%)
3(0.9%)

3(0.6%) IENAGEII00%)
4(1.2%

4(0.9%) IEEII00%)
12 (3.6%) INE3I(100%)
1(0.7%) INTET7A(I00%)
13 (2.8%) INAGEII00%)
15 (4.5%) INE3IN(100%,)
1(0.7%
16 (3.4%
8(2.4%

11 (2.4%)
2(0.6%)

12 (2.6%)
5 (1.5%)

5 (1.1%)
3(0.9%

3(0.6%)
7 (2.1%)

7 (1.5%)
3(0.9%)

3(0.6%)
8(2.4%)

)
2(0.6%)

2(0.4%
1(0.3%

=2 <

1(0.2%)
3(0.9%)

3(0.6%)
4(1.2%)

4(0.9%)

2 (1.6%)

2 (1.0%)
1(0.8%)

1(0.5%)



Experienced growth 2/2
QAPUTBI LR AELEEOVNT, LLTOILEEDIEEERLELZM 2/ Q.Please indicate the degree to which
you experienced growth in the following areas as a student at APU.

AO01:Very much AO5:Not at all
W ro1 W 102 A04 A0S

EEANMLELE  |improved my language skills. Domestic
International
#Et

EERMFEEPAEER | was able to participate in Domestic

H#EWMULETDT4.. practical training and experie.. \m\t;emat\'oma\

EREER&ESTE | developed aninternational ~ Domestic

NTEER perspective International
| met people from different Domestic
HINEITENTEL  countries. \;temationa\
S EER - | learned about different Domestic
Xitlfnshiz  cultures and values \;t_emat\ona\

ZHLEEEREER | learned to embrace different Domestic

DAN.EBICE.. values and use them in activit. \;t_emat\ona\
E##Bx%y I~ | created networks that Domestic

DhHEETER transcend borders. International
it

%
. EIFEMIIC3E | became a person who canbe  Domestic 46.2%

BTEBAMITH.. active on the global stage. International
ity 33.3% 42.3%
BH0OEZERIET | acquired the skills to Domestic
B3ANEICOLVE  communicate my own ideas International
#E
BHOBREHE | amabletoexplainmy Domestic
fICHh&E(C4EX3.. opinions in a persuasive man.. International 62.0%
W

JYE2—A%RAVT | amable to create documents Domestic
XEPFERAERE.. and presentation materials w.. \;Ee;naﬁoma\
#BE
REHET—Sh | am able to comprehend Domestic
HIEREFHARL.. information from graphs and .. \;\téematioma\
BHOERERK | amable to express my Domestic
PHIET—A%M.. thoughts using graphs and nu.. \;\t;emationa\
ZEPMXEELT |amable to gather necessary  Domestic
HELEREINE.. information from publication. \;t_emat\oma\
A1VR—2yME%@E | am able to gather necessary Domestic
LT ERERE.. information using the Interne.. \;temat\oma\
FMMBEERDBC | deepened my specialized Domestic
ENTER knowledge International
FEFIAEHOM#Y | am able to practically apply ~ Domestic
HEEEEMTSI. specialized knowledge and sk.. International

i

BEEERBBIME{E | am able to accept values that Domestic

B|ER(FANBCL.. differ from my own. ‘fzt:‘e"mat\oﬂa\
fthEERHHULTEEE | am able to work with others  Domestic
SERICED#ETE.. toreach a goal International

NG

hENMERE53T | amopen-minded and ableto  Domestic
B4 0OBREEH.. adjust my opinions based on .. International

fthEELEBULEZBED | am aware of characteristics  Domestic
BAOREAONS that are unique to myself, International 2%
#wat
45.3%

#HEOFTESH  |amabletoimagine the roles | Domestic

BEZ3EBSBE].. can fulfill in society. ‘;ﬁimaﬁma‘
e

SFEUKMDDLELY | willingly challenge myself Domestic
CEICHEMMIC.  eveniflam unsure of success. International

5
RIRICHUIZB4E% | am able to establish goals Domestic
RETED that correspond with the situ.. \;t_ematioma\
B#E[CHBHLEEHE | am able to develop Domestic
#ITHENTES goal-orientated plans. \;t_emat\ona\
#E

KIRICHEUTEAE® | amable to modify plansand  Domestic
SHERISIETBC.. goals depending on the situat.. International

KETRAERBL | am able to explain how my Domestic 39.9%
EHKEOEE.. university studies apply to th.. \;tﬁrmat\ona\

HDTEDEEICOL | can use my values to help Domestic
TESBIOMIE.. distinguish between right an.. International

i

BAOREPMIE | learned about my own Domestic
BUCK ITEN'T.. thoughts and valuees. \mt:emat\'oma\
FRIEEIITC, | am able to organize my Domestic
IR HL4IMIC. thoughts and think ina logica.. International

B OREREIRNIE | am able to analyze thingsin  Domestic
. BHFHICHHT..  an objective manner while ref.. International

a5
e

EYRA-IYYIAD | am able to identify basic Domestic
HEEMGBIERY..  theories and principles of bus.. \{Zt;emaﬁoma\
EYRA-IYYIAD |amable toillustrate the Domestic
BEPEEMER.. significance of business ethics. INternational §7.1% %
fioe
REBREZSHT | am able to analyze ethical Domestic 41.0% 50.8%

L. fRREHIZR.. problems and propose a solut.. nternational

et 50.3% 43.6%



Sense of belonging to and satisfaction with APU

JZEE# / Sense of belonging to APU

I Yes

o A ERY ’

g BEBLTS definitely.

[N Yes

o RLTL '

g Bl somewhat.
M CBLELER Neither yes
< or no.

< No, not

o B TLVELY !

g BLTLBL

w FoR(BELTLY No, not at

< 3Ly all.

#aEt

Domes..

103

154

47

19

331

Interna..

66

55

14

137

fat

169

209

61

20

468

#8010 / Sense of satisfaction with APU

g =nicm 3 | strongly

< agree.

N HIREFIC !

g =5 agree.

M E5LeEEAE | couldn't say
< either way.
g HIVHOICE  Idon'treally
< pHizL agree.

n | don’t agree
S BOCEDEL

< "-70[ ubdl» at all.

#Et

#72 /| would recommend APU to

other

§ BhELEES I strongly
agree.

N HEEREBDE

I LB | agree.

M EBHELEERM | couldn't say

< either way.

S HEVEWHIZLY | don'treally

< LRnhik agree.

0 EHELERD | don'tagree

< B atall.

Domes..

164

121

26

14

331

Domes..

148

128

43

SEl

Interna..

55

57

22

137

Interna..

55

52

23

137

et

219

178

48

17

468

=t
ATy -]

203

180

66

15

468

Domestic International

AO01 31.1%

A02 46.5% 40.1%

AO3 14.2% 10.2%
AO4 I 5.7% 0.7%
A0S ‘ 2.4% 0.7%
Domestic International

A0l 49.5% 40.1%

A02 36.6% 41.6%

AO3 7.9% 16.1%
A04 |4.2% ‘ 2.2%
AO05 | 1.8%
Domestic International

AO01 44.7% 40.1%

A02 38.7% 38.0%

AO03 13.0% 16.8%
AO04 ‘ 2.7% I 4.4%
AO05 | 0.9% 0.7%

48.2%

a5
#eE

36.1%

44.7%
13.0%
I 4.3%
‘ 1.9%
46.8%
38.0%

10.3%

3.6%

1.3%

feEt

43.4%

38.5%

14.1%

3.2%

0.9%



Friends

E £ - #h 1528 / Number of countries or regions & A%/ Number of friend
Domestic International it Domestic International et
00 32 9.7% 32 6.8% 00 31 9.4% 31 6.6%
01 28 8.5% 28 6.0% 01 15 4.5% 15 3.2%
02 40  12.1% 6 4.4% 46 9.8% 02 32 9.7% 1 0.7% 33 7.1%
03 55 16.6% 4 2.9% 59 12.6% 03 28 8.5% 28 6.0%
04 27 8.2% 10 7.3% 37 7.9% 04 16 4.8% 6 4.4% 22 4.7%
05 60 18.1% 23 16.8% 83 17.7% 05 50 15.1% 5 3.6% 55 11.8%
06 15 4.5% 9 6.6% 24 51% 06 8 2.4% 3 2.2% 11 2.4%
07 13 3.9% 12 8.8% 25 53% 07 11 3.3% 3 2.2% 14 3.0%
08 7 2.1% 7 51% 14 3.0% 08 9 2.7% 5 3.6% 14 3.0%
09 3 0.9% 10 7.3% 13 2.8% 09 7 2.1% 5 3.6% 12 2.6%
10~19 35 10.6% 38 27.7% 73 15.6% 10~19 75 22.7% 39 28.5% 114 24.4%
20~29 10 3.0% 12 8.8% 22 4.7% 20~29 19 5.7% 24  17.5% 43 9.2%
30~39 3 0.9% 3 2.2% 6 1.3% 30~39 12 3.6% 12 8.8% 24 5.1%
40~49 2 1.5% 2 0.4%  40~49 3 0.9% 4 2.9% 7 1.5%
50~ 3 0.9% 1 0.7% 4 0.9% 50~ 15 4.5% 30 21.9% 45 9.6%
st 331 100.0% 137 100.0% 468 100.0%  #4%F 331 100.0% 137 100.0% 468 100.0%
Domestic International e Domestic International g
oo [ o.7% B 5% 00 [ 9.4% B ss%
o1 [ 8.5% B 5.0% o1 [ 4.5% I32%

0z [ 12.2% 1 4.4% B os% 0z [ 9.7% 10.7% B 7%
0z [ 166% [ 2.9% B 2.6% 03 [ &.5% B s.o%
04 [ 8.2% 0 7.3% B 7.9% 04 [ 4.8% N 4.49% Ba7%
os [l 826 I 1680 [ 17.7% os [ 5.9 [36% B 128%

06 [ 4.5% 1 6.6% Bs1% 06 | 2.4% | 2.2% | 2.4%
07 J| 3.9% 1 s.8% | BEZ 07 | 3.3% 1 2.2% §3.0%
08 | 2.19% N s5.10% | 3.0% 0s | 2.7% U 36% ] 3.0%
09 | 0.9% 0 7.3% | 2.8% 09 | 2.2% | 3.6% | 2.6%

10~19 [ 10.6% D 27.79% [ 15.6% 1019 [l 2270 T 28.50 [ 22.4%
20~29 | 3.0% EET Ba7% 20~29 [ 5.7% 75 [ o2%

30~39 | 0.9% | 2.2% | 1.39% 30~39 || 3.6% W ss% B5.1%
40~49 | 1.5% 0.4% 40~49 | 0.99% l2.9% | 1.5%
50~ | 0.99% 10.7% | 0.99% so~ [ 4.5% 2100 [ o6%
0% 20% 40% 0% 20% 40% (0% 20% 40% 0% 20% 40% (0% 20% 40% 0% 20%  40%
Avg.
Domestic International et
E£E%%( ) HE-#IE Number of countries/regions: ____ 6.01 11.55 7.63
80 OA Numbers of friends: ___ 11.23 26.35 15.66

ZEERADEELE - HHN 10 EOZE / Number of students who have friends of other nationalities from
10 or more countries/region

N N/ Responsed N N /Respons..
Domestic International Domestic International #Et #eEt

E£E%( ) HE-HIE Number of countries/regi.. 51 56 10.5% 11.5% 107 22.1%



Language 1/2

Q.HBEEFED

ARAVEE JL—EEAVKRVTE wEsE HEE S BAE
Spanish Malay-Indonesian Korean Chinese English Japanese

S45E
Thai

Domes
tic

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

Domes
tic

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

Ex
&

KL
Vietnamese

0t
Other

ot

Interna
tional

Interna
tional

st

=:iE

=an

EHERATHENTEETH ? / What languages are you able to use?

A0l

BEEALLEL

No proficiency.

1(0.3%)

1(0.7%)

2 (0.4%)

13 (3.9%)

13 (2.8%)

286 (86.4%)

97 (70.8%)

383 (81.8%)

268 (81.0%)

75 (54.7%)

343 (73.3%)

315 (95.2%)

120 (87.6%)

435 (92.9%)

310 (93.7%)

119 (86.9%)

429 (91.7%)

316 (95.5%)

113 (82.5%)

429 (91.7%)

324 (97.9%)

119 (86.9%)

443 (94.7%)

317 (95.8%)

114 (83.2%)

431(92.1%)

2,908 (69%)

A04

BEMBERGL, BRICSMTEZLAL

Canjoinin basic discussions on
every day matters.

4(1.2%)

55 (40.1%)

59 (12.6%)

233 (70.4%)

7(5.1%)

240 (51.3%)

37(11.2%)

23 (16.8%)

60 (12.8%)

45 (13.6%)

15(10.9%)

60 (12.8%)

15 (4.5%)

8 (5.8%)

23 (4.9%)

19 (5.7%)

17 (12.4%)

36 (7.7%)

12 (3.6%)

6 (4.4%)

18 (3.8%)

6(1.8%)

5 (3.6%)

11 (2.4%)

12 (3.6%)

5(3.6%)

17 (3.6%)

524 (12%)

A0S

FMSHICETERLL.
HERCBMTESLAN

Canjoin in discussions relating to
my major and other topics.

1(0.3%)

66 (48.2%)

67 (14.3%)

82 (24.8%)

64 (46.7%)

146 (31.2%)

6 (1.8%)

4(2.9%)

10 (2.1%)

15 (4.5%)

15 (3.2%)

2(0.6%)

2 (0.4%)

2(0.6%)

1(0.7%)

3(0.6%)

1(0.3%)

1(0.7%)

2 (0.4%)

2(0.6%)

3(2.2%)

5(1.1%)

250 (6%)

A07

FRELEEELAL

Native level proficiency.

325 (98.2%) 331 (100%)
15 (10.9%) 137 (100%)
340 (72.6%) 468 (100%)
3(0.9%) 331 (100%)
66 (48.2%) 137 (100%)
69 (14.7%) 468 (100%)
2(0.6%) 331 (100%)
13(9.5%) 137 (100%)
15 (3.2%) 468 (100%)
3(0.9%) 331 (100%)
47 (34.3%) 137 (100%)
50 (10.7%) 468 (100%)
1(0.3%) 331 (100%)

9 (6.6%) 137 (100%)
10 (2.1%) 468 (100%)
331 (100%)

1(0.7%) 137 (100%)
1(0.2%) 468 (100%)
1(0.3%) 331 (100%)
17 (12.4%) 137 (100%)
18 (3.8%) 468 (100%)
331 (100%)

12 (8.8%) 137 (100%)
12 (2.6%) 468 (100%)
331 (100%)

15 (10.9%) 137 (100%)
15 (3.2%) 468 (100%)
530 (13%) 4,212 (100%)



Language 2/2

A01:Don’t speak << Language >> A07:Native

M ro4 MW ros W ro7

5
]

BAF

Japanese

5
L]

s

Chinese

5
o

&

B A ERYP

&

4%

5
o

i

54

5
]

&

NbFL

Vietnamese

Z0ft

AO1

English

Korean

Spanish Malay-Indonesian

Thai

Other

Domestic

Internatio
nal

et 14.3% 12.6%

Domestic 3.9%

Internatio

48.2%
nal

31.2% 51.3%

Domestic 86.4%
Internatio 70.8%
nal
81.8%
Domestic 4.5% 13.6% 81.0%
:.at‘ernatwo 10.9% 54.7%
.8% 73.3%

Domestic [RESSEA 95.2%

Internatio RS 5.8% 87.6%
nal
0

# 92.9%

93.7%

vomeste -

Internatio
nal

12.4% 86.9%

Domestic 95.5%

Internatio 12.4% 4.4% 82.5%
nal

5t 3.8% 3.8% 91.7%
Domestic I 97.9%

Internatio
nal

86.9%

94.7%

Domestic [EHSEZ] 95.8%

3.2% 3.6% 92.1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95%  100%




Oversea
Q.APUTEZ R, KEMRHTITOTILLUNTENANDEMBREREHIETH . IREHAR T RERGF ) /Did you travel outside of Japan while you were at APU?
Examples include holiday travel and internships. Do NOT include programs offered by the University.

AO1 A02 AO3 A04
[A1AVS FL(1HED FL2HE) FLGEHELL) kaaEt
No Yes (1 country) Yes (2 countries) Yes (3 countries or more)
Domestic 80 (24.2%) 79 (23.9%) 51 (15.4%) 121(36.6%) 331(100.0%)
International 56 (40.9%) 38(27.7%) 13(9.5%) 30 (21.9%) 137 (100.0%)
it 136 (29.1%) 117 (25.0%) 64 (13.7%) 151 (32.3%) 468 (100.0%)
A01
Domestic 24.29%
Int tional A01
nternationa 40.9%
. A01
faat 29.1%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%
- - .
[;ﬁ % (L lr \Egﬂ Fﬁﬁ / D ura Fat 10 n] XM EESHE / Multiple answers combined
AO1 A02 AO03 A04 AO5 AO6
TERUA 1rAUA 3rALKA 67 ALLA 1R I3V #wat
Less than a week Less thanamonth| Less thanthree months Less than six months Less than a year One year or more
Domestic 76 (30.3%) 82(32.7%) 46 (18.3%) 12 (4.8%) 20 (8.0%) 15 (6.0%) 251 (100.0%)
International 38 (46.9%) 25 (30.9%) 5 (6.2%) 3(3.7%) 5(6.2%) 5(6.2%) 81 (100.0%)
st 114 (34.3%) 107 (32.2%) 51 (15.4%) 15 (4.5%) 25 (7.5%) 20 (6.0%) 332(100.0%)
: AO1
Domestic 30.3%
| . | AO1
nternationa 46.9%
e A01
res 34.3%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%
~ N e
[;ﬁ%ﬂiﬂﬂno) E Eq / Purpose] XEHEESHE / Multiple answers combined
AO1 A02 A03 A04 A0S
e v D=FVIHRIT— AT RIVTAT e
Language study Internship Working holiday | Vacation/ personal pleasure Volunteering
Domestic 62 (27.6%) 24 (10.7%) 11 (4.9%) 108 (48.0%) 20 (8.9%) 225(100.0%)
International 7(9.3%) 3(4.0%) 3(4.0%) 56 (74.7%) 6(8.0%) 75 (100.0%)
it 69 (23.0%) 27 (9.0%) 14 (4.7%) 164 (54.7%) 26 (8.7%) 300 (100.0%)
A01
Domestic 27.6%

International

5t

A01
9.3%

5%

A04
74.7%

A01
23.0%

75% 80% 100%

85%

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%  45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 90% 95%



English Score

QUTDHEETAMIOWT, EFEHMPOREAITEENVTZEWN(ZERLTWEINE " 0” ZA ) /If you have
taken the following English tests while enrolled at APU, what was your highest score? (Enter ”0"” if you
have not taken any of these tests.)

¥+ ABERBHEEHONEFER, EERTEDZERENEL, /Students with sufficient English proficiency are not

required to attend an English proficiency test.

TOEFL-ITP (310-677)

310+
400+
500+

600+

No Score /
Invalid Score

feEt

SQ001

TOEFL-ITP (a written test)

Domestic International

5

1.51%
93 2
28.10% 1.46%
80 2
24.17% 1.46%
3 2
0.91% 1.46%
150 131
45.32% 95.62%
331 137
100.00% 100.00%

TOEIC-IP (10-990)

400+
540+
750+

900+

No Score /
Invalid Score

TOEFL-ITP

100

50

310+

TOEIC

Domestic International

10

3.0%
55 3
16.6% 2.2%
62 15
18.7% 10.9%
9 28
2.7% 20.4%
195 91
58.9% 66.4%
331 137
100.0% 100.0%

Domestic

400+

500+

TOEFL-iBT (0-120)

st

TOEFL-iBT (on the computer)

e

Domestic International
5 2 2
1.07% A40* 0.6% 0.4%
95 5 2 7
20.30% ©0% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%
82 7 6 13
17.52% 80+ 2.1% 4.4% 2.8%
5 2 5 7
1.07% 100+ 0.6% 3.6% 1.5%
281  NoScore/ 315 124 439
60.04% Invalid Score 95.2% 90.5% 93.8%
468 - 331 137 468
100.00% #eat 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
IELTS (1-9)
N IELTS _
HWEt #E
Domestic International
10 5. 2 2
2.1% 0.6% 0.4%
58 5t 28 2 30
12.4% 8.5% 1.5% 6.4%
77 6+ 26 9 35
16.5% 7.9% 6.6% 7.5%
37 7+ 2 8 10
7.9% 0.6% 5.8% 2.1%
286 g+ 5 5
61.1% 3.6% 1.1%
468  NoScore/ 273 113 386
100.0% Invalid Score 82.5% 82.5% 82.5%
- 331 137 468
#eat 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
TOEFL-ITP (a written test)
International
3 2 2 2
600+ 400+ 500+ 600+



Career Path after graduation
Q.HIT=NHERRICBEILT/ Please tell us about your future plans. Have you decided on your career path, job, or

further education?

Domestic
a) | have been accepted to a graduate or 13
AOL  (a)mmEEs ) : ¢ ;
other program. 3.9%
e 263
A02 (b)FiEERZEFH (b) | have secured employment.
79.5%
. - ) : 55
A03  (Q)EBEFKRTE (c) Not confirmed/undecided. 16.6%
N = 331
Rt 100.0%
Domestic International
AO01 A01
A03 o
.9% 9
16.6% 3.9% 5.1%

A02
79.5%

A02
35.8%

A03
59.1%

International

5

BS

59

100

7
1%
49
.8%
81
1%
137
.0%

#Et

AO1
4.3%

feat

20
4.3%
312
66.7%
136
29.1%
468
100.0%

66.7%

Q. ()EBERREDAA/ () If your plans are not yet confirmed or if you are undecided:

HERHICEATORBIERZL.
HATORBEENMG T &

A02 ZFRZFICHALSOETHEEHTE

AO1

A03 BAROKZIRBECHEZFZERS

A04 HALSNOKRZRLBEISEFZERH

BARERALSY,

A0S s kSR e B

it

Domestic

A04B05
5.5bB#e

A02
16.4%

A01
74.5%

| looked for a job in Japan while enrolled, and
will continue job hunting in Japan.

| will look for ajob in a country other than
Japan after graduation.

| have applied to graduate school(s) in Japan.

| have applied to graduate school(s) in a
country other than Japan.

I have applied to graduate school(s) in Japan
and other countries.

International

A0S
4.9%

AO4

A0l
34.6%

A02
50.6%

Domestic
41
74.5%
9
16.4%
3

5.5%

1

1.8%

1

1.8%
55
100.0%

AO3
2.2%

A02
36.8%

International

AO4

28
34.6%
41
50.6%

8

9.9%

4

4.9%
81
100.0%

AO5
3.7%

feat
69
50.7%
50
36.8%
3
2.2%
9
6.6%
5
3.7%
136
100.0%

AO1
50.7%
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